

Aria C. Branch
Christina A. Ford
Jyoti Jasrasaria
Elias Law Group LLP
10 G St. NE Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
abbranch@elias.law
cford@elias.law
jjasrasaria@elias.law
T: (202) 968-4490

Abha Khanna
Elias Law Group LLP
1700 Seventh Ave. Ste. 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
akhanna@elias.law
T: (206) 656-0177

Robert J. Clark, No. 308105
Edward D. Rogers, No. 69337
Marcel S. Pratt, No. 307483
Michael R. McDonald, No. 326873
Paul K. Ort, No. 326044
Ballard Spahr LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
ClarkR@ballardspahr.com
RogersE@ballardspahr.com
PrattM@ballardspahr.com
McDonaldM@ballardspahr.com
OrtP@ballardspahr.com
T: (215) 665-8500
F: (215) 864-8999
Counsel for Petitioners

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CAROL ANN CARTER; MONICA PARRILLA;
REBECCA POYOUROW; WILLIAM TUNG; ROSEANNE
MILAZZO; BURT SIEGEL; SUSAN CASSANELLI; LEE
CASSANELLI; LYNN WACHMAN; MICHAEL
GUTTMAN; MAYA FONKEU; BRADY HILL; MARY
ELLEN BALCHUNIS; TOM DEWALL; STEPHANIE
MCNULTY; and JANET TEMIN,

Petitioners,

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, in her official capacity as
the Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;
JESSICA MATHIS, in her official capacity as Director for
the Pennsylvania Bureau of Election Services and Notaries,

Respondents.

No. 132 MD 2021

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO LEGISLATIVE
INTERVENORS' PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Petitioners have standing.	9
II. Petitioners’ claims are ripe.....	16
III. The Petition does not deprive the General Assembly of its authority to redistrict.....	19
IV. The Petition properly states claims under the state and federal constitutions and 2 U.S.C. § 2c.	23
A. Petitioners state a malapportionment claim.....	23
B. Petitioners state a claim under 2 U.S.C. § 2c.	25
C. Petitioners have stated a right-to-petition claim.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	15, 27
<i>Arrington v. Elections Board</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 856 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	9, 10
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	25
<i>Carter v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , No. 11-cv-7, 2011 WL 665408 (W.D. Va. Feb. 15, 2011).....	17
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	28
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	28
<i>Flateau v. Anderson</i> , 537 F. Supp. 257 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	18
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	9
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	23
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	18, 22
<i>Hunter v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 21-cv-512, 2021 WL 4206654 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 16, 2021).....	13, 14

<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	23
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	26
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	21
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	28
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	21
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 543 U.S. 997 (2004).....	23
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	26
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	18
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D. Miss. 2002).....	28
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Valenti v. Mitchell</i> , 962 F.2d 288 (3d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	24
State Cases	
<i>Albert v. Lehigh Coal & Navigation Company</i> , 246 A.2d 840 (1968).....	11
<i>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Department of Labor & Industry</i> , 8 A.3d 866 (Pa. 2010).....	16

<i>Brown v. Commonwealth, Liquor Control Bd.,</i> 673 A.2d 21 (Pa. Commw. 1996)	16, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Tate,</i> 432 A.2d 1382 (Pa. 1981)	27
<i>Commonwealth, Office of the Governor v. Donahue,</i> 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,</i> No. 2021-AP-1450-OA (Wis. Sept. 22, 2021)	13
<i>Kuren v. Luzerne Cty.,</i> 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016)	7
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth,</i> 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	4, 5, 6
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell,</i> 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monier v. Gallen,</i> 446 A.2d 454 (N.H. 1982)	21
<i>Rendell v. Pa. State Ethics Comm’n,</i> 983 A.2d 708 (Pa. 2009)	10, 12, 16
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth,</i> 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	12
<i>Sachs v. Simon,</i> No. A21-0546 (Minn. May 20, 2021)	13
<i>In re Street,</i> 451 A.2d 427 (Pa. 1982)	27
<i>Wattson v. Simon,</i> Nos. A21-0243, A21-0546 (Minn. Mar. 22, 2021)	13, 14
<i>Wilksburg Police Officers Ass’n v. Commonwealth,</i> 636 A.2d 134 (Pa. 1993)	7

Working Families Party v. Commonwealth,
169 A.3d 1247 (Pa. Commw. 2017).....27

Yocum v. Commonwealth, Pa. Gaming Control Bd.,
161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017).....7

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a25

2 U.S.C. § 2c23, 25

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 1516(b)8

Pa. R. Civ. Proc. 1028(d)8

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const., Art. I, § 20.....26

Pa. Const., Art. III, § 53

Pa. Const., Art. IV, § 15.....3

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2.....23

Miscellaneous Authorities

G. Ronald Darlington et al., *20 West Pennsylvania Appellate Practice*
Series, § 501:15 (2015–16 ed.).....12
